Most Urgent Personal Attention

No.EDN-HE(21)A(3)05/2012-V-Vol-II Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1 Tel:0177-2653120Extn.234\_E.mail:genbr@rediffmail.com, Fax:2812882

Dated Shimla-1

the

September, 2014

All the Deputy Directors of Higher Education in, Himachal Pradesh

Subject:- Regarding to engage a Teacher(s) through School Management Committees.

Your attention is invited to the Notification No.EDN-C-A(4)-1/2011-Vol-I, dated 30-07-2014 (also uploaded on the departmental website) vide which Government has extend the existing policy titled "Policy to engage a Teacher(s) through School Management Committees purely on period basis in Elementary/ Higher Education Department of Himachal Pradesh and <u>also Clause-4 of the existing policy vide which</u> <u>Provisions of selection Committee has been modified by the Government</u>.

Further, your attention is invited to the Notification No.EDN-C-A(4)-1/2011-Vol-I dated 16-08-2014 (also uploaded on the departmental website) vide which existing policy notifed by the Government vide Notification No.EDN-C-A(4)-1/2011, dated 17-07-2012 has been extended to all schools which were upgraded during academic session 2013-14 & 2014-15 irrespective of the area in which they fall and to all those sanctioned posts of teaching cadre which have remained vacant for over 2 years from the date of issue of notification dated 16-08-2014.

In this connection, it has come to the notice of undersigned that some schools are not abiding the instructions issued vide above referred notifications i.e. <u>"Clause-</u> <u>4, Chairperson of the Selection Committee will be SDM of the concerned Sub-Division"</u> which is in gross violation of the orders /instructions issued by the government.

Therefore, you are hereby directed to issue necessary instructions to all field functionaries under your control to comply with the orders issued vide above referred notifications dated 30-07-2014 & dated 16-08-2014 (copies once again enclosed) in letter and spirit.

100

Director of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh

To

Copy of Notification No.EDN-C-A(4)-1/2011-VOL-I, Dated 30<sup>th</sup> July 2014, received from the Principal Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.

## Notification

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to extend . the existing policy titled as "Policy to engage a Teacher(s) through the School Management Committees purely on period basis in Elementary/ Higher Education Departments of Himachal Pradesh in Tribal/ Difficult Areas" notified by this Department Notification No.EDN-C-A(4)-1/2011, dated 17-07-2012 to all the difficult areas notified by the Personal Department on 19<sup>th</sup> November,2013 which are as under:-

- 1. All tribal areas in the State.
- 2. Churah Block of Chamba District.
- 15/20, 18/20 areas of Rampur Sub-Division including Kuki, Darkali, Munish, Kashapat Panchayat, District Shimla.
- Jabal, Khabal, Pekha, Tangnu, Yanglik, Dundi, Mehala, Sindasli, Gagoli, Rohal, Ranol, Kharsali, Gaonsari, Diswani, Dakgaon, Panchyats of Chaura Block of Rohru Sub-Division, District Shimla.
- 5. Sub-Tehsil Kupvi of District Shimla.
- 6. Chhota Bhangal and Bara Bhangal areas of Kangra District.
- 7. Shillai and Sangrah Tehsils of Sirmour District.
- 8. Chuhar Ghati of District Mandi.

The Governor, HP is further pleased to make the following modification in Clause-4 of the said policy:-

## Clause-4

Existing provision	Modified provision
<ul> <li>Member of the selection committee will be as under:-</li> <li>President SMC.</li> <li>Head of the Institution-cum-Member Secretary of SMC.</li> <li>Subject expert from outside the concerned Institution.</li> <li>Senior most Regular Teacher of the concerned institution. (If the regular Teacher is not available in the concerned institution, the same be called from the adjoining institution).</li> </ul>	<ol> <li>SDM of the concerned Sub-Division         <ul> <li>= Chairperson</li> </ul> </li> <li>President of SMC of concerned school         <ul> <li>= Member.</li> <li>Head of institution = Member</li> <li>Secretary of the SMC</li> </ul> </li> </ol>

The other terms and conditions of the policy notified a

vide notification No.EDN-C-A(4)-1/2011, dated 17th July,2012 shall remain unchanged.

By order

Principal Secretary (Education) to the, Government of Himachall Pradesh

---Sd---Deputy Secretary (Ele.Edu.) to the. Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst.No.EDN-HE(21)A(3)05/2012-V-Vol-II

dated the

044 August. 2014

Copy for information and necessary action is forwarded to:-

- The Principal Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2, w.r.t. Notification No.EDN-C-A(4)-1/2011-Vol-I, dated 30<sup>th</sup> July,2014.
- 2. The Director of Elementary Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1.
- The Joint Controller (F&A), Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1.
- 4. All the Deputy Directors of Higher Education in Himachal Pradesh, with the directions to circulate the same to all field functionaries under their control for compliance.
- 5. The Technical Officer, IT Cell, with the direction to upload the same on the departmental website.
- All the Branch Superintendents, Directorate of Higher Education. Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1.
- The Superintendent, Monitoring Cell, Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1.
- 8. Guard file.

warpe

(Dr. Amar Dev),Joint Director of Higher Education(C).Himachal Pradesh.

Copy of Notification No.EDN-C-A(4)-1/2011-Vol-I, dated 16<sup>th</sup> August,2014, received from the Principal Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.

## Notification

In continuation to this department Notification No.EDN-C-A(4)-1/2011, dated 17<sup>th</sup> July,2012, followed by further Notification No.EDN-C-A(4)-1/2011-Vol-I, dated 30<sup>th</sup> July,2014 and addendum of even No. dated 12<sup>th</sup> August,2014, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to extend the existing policy titled as "Policy to engage a Teacher(s) through School Management Committees purely on period basis in Elementary/ Higher Education Departments of Himachal Pradesh in Tribal / Difficult Areas" to all schools which were upgraded during academic session 2013-14 and 2014-15 irrespective of the area in which they fall and to all sanctioned posts of teaching cadre which have remained vacant for over 2 years from the date of issue of this notification.

The other terms and conditions of the policy notified vide notification No.EDN-C-A(4)-1/2011, dated 17<sup>th</sup> July,2012 shall remain unchanged.

By order,

Principal Secretary (Education) to the, Government of Himachal Pradesh.

---sd---Deputy Secretary (Ele. Edu.) to the, Government of Himachal Pradesh

Cont.P-2

- 1. The Principal Secretary (Education to 6 the 200 vernment of Himachal Pradesh, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2, w.r.t, Addendum No.EDN-C-A(4)-1/2011-Vol-I, dated 12th August 2014.
- The Director of Elementary Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1.
- The Joint Controller (F&A), Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1.
- 4. All the Deputy Directors of Higher Education in Himachal Pradesh, with the directions to circulate the same to all field functionaries under their control for compliance / ready reference.
- The Technical Officer, IT Cell, with the direction to upload the same on the departmental website.
- All the Branch Superintendents, Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1.
- 7. The Superintendent, Monitoring Cell, Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1.
- 8. Guard file.

ander

(Dr. Amar Dev), Joint Director of Higher Education(C), Himachal Pradesh.